## VILLAGE OF RICHTON PARK

## **RESOLUTION NO. R-24-23**

A RESOLUTION CALLING FOR A SUBMISSION OF A PUBLIC POLICY QUESTION TO THE ELECTORS OF THE VILLAGE OF RICHTON PARK, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS AT THE MARCH 19, 2024 GENERAL PRIMARY ELECTION, TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE VILLAGE SHOULD IMPLEMENT POLICIES TO ENHANCE PUBLIC SAFETY, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, AND BEAUTIFICATION EFFORTS.

WHEREAS, the Village of Richton Park, Cook County, Illinois (the "Village") is a duly organized and existing municipal corporation created under the provisions of the laws of the State of Illinois and under the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code, as from time to time supplemented and amended; and

**WHEREAS**, the Village is a non-home rule unit of government within the meaning of the Constitution of the State of Illinois (the "Constitution"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/3.1-40-60, allows the Board of Trustees to vote and authorize an advisory question of public policy to be placed on the ballot at the next regularly scheduled election in the municipality, and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the Board of Trustees of the Village of Richton Park desire to submit to the electors for their consideration the proposition that the Village implement policies and actions to enhance public safety, economic development, and beautification for the Village; and

WHEREAS, all requirements of the Illinois Open Meetings Act have been met and due notice of this Resolution has been adequately completed.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Richton Park, Cook County, Illinois as follows:

**SECTION 1:** That the above recitals and legislative findings are found to be true and correct and are hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof, as if fully set forth in their entirety.

**SECTION 2:** Notice of the referendum shall be given as provided by the Illinois Election Code and applicable law.

**SECTION 3:** The following referendum question shall be placed on the March 19, 2024 General Primary Election ballot in the Village of Richton Park:

Shall the Village of Richton Park, Cook County, Illinois implement policies and actions to promote	YES	
governmental cooperation in order to enhance public safety, economic development, and beautification efforts for the Village?	NO	

<u>SECTION 4</u>: The Village Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to file a certified copy of this Resolution with the Cook County Clerk within the time authorized by law to certify a proposition to be submitted to the electors of the Village at the March 19, 2024 General Primary Election.

**SECTION 5:** If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Resolution shall be held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect any of the other provisions of this Resolution.

**SECTION 6:** All resolutions, motions or orders in conflict with this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

**SECTION 7:** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage, approval and publication as provided by law in order to preserve the health, safety and welfare of the residents by ensuring that the electors of the Village are afforded the opportunity to consider the public question herein contained.

Approved and Adopted this	_ day of	2023
	Rick Reinbold, M	Iayor of the Village of Richton Park
AYES: NAYS: NAYS: ABSENT: PASSED: RECORDED:  PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORD by Authority of the Board of Trustee	3 M	
, 2023.		
Mike Jordan, Clerk of the Village of	Richton Park	

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
COUNTY OF COOK	) SS )
	CERTIFICATION
	CERTIFICATION
the Village of Richton Park, O	re certify that I am the duly qualified and appointed Village Clerk of Cook County, Illinois, and that as such Village Clerk I do have charge and records of the Village of Richton Park, Cook County, Illinois.
Resolution No "A POLICY QUESTION TO THE COUNTY, ILLINOIS AT TO DETERMINE WHETHER TO PUBLIC SAFETY, ECONO	THER CERTIFY that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of RESOLUTION CALLING FOR A SUBMISSION OF A PUBLIC HE ELECTORS OF THE VILLAGE OF RICHTON PARK, COOK THE MARCH 19, 2024 GENERAL PRIMARY ELECTION, TO THE VILLAGE SHOULD IMPLEMENT POLICIES TO ENHANCE OMIC DEVELOPMENT, AND BEAUTIFICATION EFFORTS" Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Richton Park, Illinois
	REOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and the Corporate Seal of the ok County, Illinois this _ day of, 2023.
	Mike Jordan, Village Clerk
	Village of Richton Park Cook County, Illinois
	Cook County, minors